

LITE DEPALMA GREENBERG & RIVAS, LLC

Joseph J. DePalma, Esq.
Katrina Blumenkrants, Esq.
Two Gateway Center, 12th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Telephone: (973) 623-3000
Facsimile: (973) 968-3845

NEWMAN, CREED & ASSOCIATES

Bruce E. Newman, Esq.
Kevin E. Creed, Esq.
99 North Street, Rte. 6
P.O. Box 575
Bristol, CT 06011-0575
Telephone: (860) 583-5200
Facsimile: (860) 582-0012

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Class

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DOCUMENT ELECTRONICALLY FILED

Todd Sokolowski, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MENU FOODS, INC., MENU FOODS,
MENU FOODS INCOME FUND, and
THE IAMS COMPANY

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:07-CV-01709 NLH-AMD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S EMERGENCY
MOTION PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE 23(d) FOR A PROTECTIVE
ORDER TO SUPERVISE OR LIMIT PROCTER & GAMBLE'S
COMMUNICATIONS WITH CLASS MEMBERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT 6

 A. Procter & Gamble Has Conducted Wrongful Communications
 With Named Plaintiffs and Pet Owners Known to be Represented
 By Counsel 6

 B. The District Court Has Broad Authority to Regulate
 Communications With the Putative Class 9

 C. Procter & Gamble’s Contact with Potential Class Members
 Is Improper 10

 1. Procter & Gamble’s Communications Are Transactional,
 Not Informational 11

 2. Procter & Gamble’s Unilateral Communications Are
 Coercive and Misleading 13

 D. Proposed Remedy 15

III. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Collins v. Int'l Dairy Queen</i> , 190 F.R.D. 629 (M.D. Ga. 1999)	11
<i>Curley v. Cumberland Farms, Inc.</i> , 134 F.R.D. 77 (D.N.J.1990)	6
<i>Erhardt v. Prudential Group, Inc.</i> , 629 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Gulf Oil v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981)	9, 10
<i>Holdren v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Kan. 1998)	6, 7
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	10, 11
<i>In re Envtl. Ins. Declaratory Judgment Actions</i> , 252 N.J. Super. 510 (1991)	6, 7
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Implantable Defibrillator Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 729 (D. Minn. 2006)	9
<i>In re Marietta</i> , 223 Kan. 11 (1977)	7
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	15
<i>In re School Asbestos Litig.</i> , 842 F.2d 671 (3d Cir. 1988)	10, 14
<i>Jenifer v. Delaware Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2542 (D. Del. Feb. 25, 1999)	9, 10

Kleiner v. First Nat'l Bank,
751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985) 13, 14,15

Massa v. Eaton Corp.,
109 F.R.D. 312 (W.D. Mich. 1985) 7

Morgan v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.,
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20197 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 16, 1998) 11

On the House Syndication, Inc. v. Federal Express Corp.,
203 F.R.D. 452 (S.D. Cal. 2001) 11

Ralph Oldsmobile, Inc. v. Gen Motors Corp.,
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13893 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2001) 14

Redmond v. Moody's Investor Serv.,
1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6277 (S.D.N.Y May 10, 1995) 11

Weight Watchers, Inc. v. Weight Watchers Int'l, Inc.,
455 F.2d 770 (2d Cir. 1972) 14

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(d) *passim*

Other Authorities

5 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 15:19 (4th ed.) 15

5 *Newberg on Class Actions* § § 15:14 (4th ed.) 15
